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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

ORIGINAL ®

Attorney General of California : FILED
DENNIS ECKHART ALAMEDA COUNTY
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE FINBERG (SBN 88333)

HARRISON M. POLLAK (SBN 200879)
Deputy Attorneys General

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Telephone: (510) 622-2147

Fax: (510) 622-212]

E-mail: Jeanne.Finberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff
The People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. . R : »
CALIFORNIA, ex rel. EDMUND G. ¥ R 10493637
BROWN JR., Attorney General,

Plaintiff, | COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTY
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
A

SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC., and
DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants,

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, by and through Edmund G. Brown Jr.,
Attorney General, alleges as follows:
INTRODUCTION
1.  Electronic cigarettes are battery operated devices designed to look like and to be
used in the same manner as conventional cigarettes. Electronic cigarettes contain cartridges filled
with nicotine and other harmful chemicals. When a user inhales on an electronic cigarette, a

heating element converts the nicotine and other chemicals into a vapor that the user breathes in.
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2. Defendants market electronic cigarettes as a safe, carcinogen-free, alternative to
traditional cigarettes. In reality, electronic cigarettes contain chemicals such as nicotine, benzene,
and tobacco nitrosamines, which can cause cancer, birth defects, or other harm. In fact, the _
United States Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) has warned about the health risks posed by
electronic cigarettes. It has detained at the border shipmeqts of electronic cigarettes that it has
found to be unapproved combination drug-devices under the federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic
Act. Moreover, Defendants make claims that electronic cigarettes are safe, and that they can be
used as a treatment for addiction to smoking. Defendants, however, do not have competent,
reliable evidence to support the claims.

3. Moreover, Defendants have promoted their product to minors under 18 years old.
They have sold nicotine cartridges in flavors that appeal to minors, including strawberry,
chocolate, mint, bananas, and cookies and cream, and in one advertisement Howard Stern claims
“kids love ‘em.”

4.  This complaint seeks to enjoin and seek remedies for the Defendants’ failure to warn
persons of exposufe to such chemicals, in violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, also known as “Proposition
65.” It also seeks to enjoin and seek remedies for Defendaﬁts’ false and miéleading claims about
electronic cigarettes, in violation of Business and Professions Code sections 17500 and 17508.
Finally, it seeks to enjoin and seek remedies for Defendants' unfair business practices with respect
to sales and advertising of electronic cigarettes, in violation of Business and Professions Code
section 17200, also known as the Unfair Competition Law.

PARTIES

5. Plaintiff is the People of the State of California, by and through Edmund G. Brown
Jr., Attorney General. Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (¢), provides that
actions to enforce Proposition 65 may be brought by the Attorney General in the name of the
People of the State of California. Business and Professions Code sections 17204 and 17535
provide that actions to enforce sections 17500, 17508 and 17200 may be brought by the Attorney

General.
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6. Defendant SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC. is a business entity that has
manufactured, distributed, offered for sale, or sold electronic cigarettes in California. SMOKING
EVERYWHERE, INC. has had ten or more employees during all, or part of, the last four years.
Whenever reference is made in this complaint to any act or transaction of defendant SMOKING
EVERYWHERE, INC., that allegation shall be deemed to mean that SMOKING
EVERYWHERE, INC. did or authorized the acts alleged in this complaint through its principals,
officers, directors, emplqyees, members, agents or representatives while they were aéting within
the actual or ostensible scope of their authority.

7.  The true names and capacities of the defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 20
are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues them by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend
this complaint to allege the true names and capacities of these defendants when they have been
determined. Each of the fictitiously named defendants is responsible in some manner for the |
conduct alleged herein. - | |

8. Whenever reference is made in this complaint to “Defendantsf’ such reference,
unless otherwise specified, includes the defendant named in paragraph 6 and Does 1 through 20.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
9.. This Court has jurisdictibn to hear this matter.
10. This Court has jurisd_ictibn over each defendant named abbve, and venue is proper in

this Court because at all relevant times Defendants have transacted business in the County of

‘Alameda and elsewhere in the State of California. The violations of law alleged herein have been

and are being carried out within the County of Alameda and elsewhere in California.
| STATUTORY BACKGROUND
A. Proposition 65
11. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute
passed as “Proposition 65” by a vote of the people in November of 1986.
12. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health and Safety Code

section 25249.6, which provides:

COMPLAINT




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and
intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and
reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section
25249.10.

13.  An exposure to a chemical in a consumer product is one “which results from a
person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a
consumer good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 27, § 25602, subd. (b).) |

14.  An environmental exposure is an exposure that “may foreseeably occur as the result
of contact with an environmental medium, including, but not limited to, arﬁbient air, indoor air. . .
or manmade or natural substances, either through inhalation, ingestion, skin contact, or
otherwise.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25602, subd. (c).)

15. Proposition 65 establishes a procladure by which the State develops a list of
chemicals “known to the State to causev cancer or reproductive toxicity.” (Health & Saf. Code, §
25249.8.) No warning need be given concerning a listed chemical until one year after the
chemical first appears on the list. (Id., § 25249.10, subd. (b).)

16. Any person “violating or threatening to violate” the statute may be enjoined in.any
court of competent jurisdiction. (Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7.) To “threaten to violate” is

defined to mean “to create a condition in which there is a substantial probability that a violation

- willoccur.” (Id., § 25249.11, subd. (€).) In addition, violators are liable for civil penalties of up

to $2,500 per day for each violation, recoverable in a civil action. (Id., § 25249.7, subd. (b).)

17.  Actions to enforce Proposition 65 may be brought by the Attorney General in the
name of the People of the State of California. (Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.7, subd. (c).)
B. The Unfair Competition Act ' |

18. California Business and Professions Code section 17200 provides that “unfair
competition shall mean and include unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practice.” Section
17203 of the Business and Professions Code provides that “(a)ny pérson performing or proposing
to perform an act of unfair competition within this state may be enjoined in any court of

competent jurisdiction.”
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